350 PFINGSTEN ROAD, SUITE 106

ROUND NORTHBROOK, (LLINOIS 60062
TELEPHONE: 847-559-0085
NGINEERING FAX; 847-559-0181

ONSULTANTS, INC.

April 27, 2009

Ms. Sharon Sears
Interactive Designs

308 West Erie Street, Suite 506
Chicago, llinois 60610

RE:  Powell Replacemen Elementary School, CPS. 7500 South Drive, Chicago, Ulinoiy

Dewatering Duc Diligence Report by GeaSyntee Dared F ebruary 19, 2009

Dear Ms. Sears:

We have reviewed (he CieoSyntec Report of February 19, 2009, We note that their comments
relate to our draft teport of June 23, 2008 which was superseded by our [inal report of July 3,
2008. Some of their comments had been addressed in our final report. Qur response to their other
comments are as follows:

L. Evvironmental assessment of the site was beyond the scope of our services. Phase one
Environmental Assessment Study was performed by others.

<. Itis not necessary to remove all the fill in the pavement arcas or below the floor slab. In our
opinton, 1.5 fi. of Rl) removal as recommended {n our report is considered adequate. Proof
rolling is to be done to detect the existence of hard spots from burjed objects and old footings
or to detect the zones of overly loose or soft soils. Only local excavation is needed to remove
hard objects and loose soils. i encounterad,

New fill and hasc coarse in paved areas should be as per IDOT gradation CA-6. [n the floor
slab area the recommended new fll i the same e, CA-6, The top & inches of the £} under
the floor slab should be as per INOT gradation CA-7 which is a clean fill and is intended (o act
as a capillary cut off layer and thus to minimize dampness in the floor slab,

L)



4. Boring B-10 with deep fill is outside the building area. It is not anticipated that full removal of
fill will be needed in the area outside the building and at the location of boring B-10, Boring
number B-6 is in the building area. |f footing excavation requires a deeper cut in this area, to
remove the unsuitable fiJ] a sloping cut can be made without encroaching on the public

property.

5. The permeability rates given ig the final report of fuly 3. 2008 agree with the rates given in ouy
letrer of July 3, 2008.

If there are any questions an this response please do not hesitate to contact us,

Very truly yours, T O
s
fj. A‘\V’,Q" .P‘o‘ i

GROUND ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

7 4

Soddon, Ao GHA

Safdar A. Gill, Ph, D, PLE.
Consultant

SP o0 B
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350 PFINGSTEN ROAD, SUITE 106

GHOUND NORTHEROOK, ILLINOIS 60062
NGINEERING TELEPHONE: 847-558-0085
FAX: 847-559-0181

I ONSULTANTS, INC.

April 30, 2009

Ms. Sharon Sears

Interactive Designs

308 West Erie Street, Suite 506
Chicago, Illinois 60610

RE:  Powell Replacement Elementary School, CPS. 7500 South Shore Drive, Chicago, lllinols

Site Preparation

Dear Ms. Sears:

It is our understanding that the first phase of construction of the schoot will relate to site
preparation work only, To this end the site preparation drawing has been prepared by Terra
Engineering. Inc. which shows removal of unsuitable soils and backfitling with approved
compacted fill for the construction of footings and the base slab. We were requested to clarify
our recommendations contained irt our Geotechnical Report relating to the extent of site
preparation including the depth of excavation for the removal of unsuitable soils and backfilling.
A summary of our recommendations is as follows:

1. In the Noor slab arca the existing fill and old footings should be removed to a depth of 1.5 ft.
below the bottom of the floor slab.

2. In the footing area, if the existing footing top is within 1.5 to 3 ft, below the base of the new
footing, the fill above the existing footing must be removed. The existing footing below that

level can be left in place.

3. If the footings are deeper and the top of the existing footing is deepey than 3 ft, from the base
of the new footing then the tiil only needs to be removed to 3 ft. depth below the bottom of
the proposed footing. The remaining fill and any footing which is deeper can be left in place.
The 3 ft. of new fill will provide a bridging lor the remaining fill and for support of the new

footing,



4. The pool slab and foundations will not nced to be removed provided they are a minimum of 3 fi.
from the bottom of the proposed footings and the compaction requirements for the subgrade as
outlined in our geotechnical report and as mentioned below can be met.

All new fill must be compacted to 95% of ASTM D-1557 maximum density for the footing area
and to 90% of ASTM D-1557 maximum density in the floor slab area, Regarding the fill matetial
to be placed in the excavated areas, non organic native sandy soils from the site are considered
suitable. However. the available soils should be observed by a soil engineer and tested for Proctor
density for controlling the filt density. We had recommended placing a 6 inch layer of clean
drainage layer, such as CA-7 gradation. under the floor slab for minimizing dampness. It is
desirable that this layer be placed at the time of floor slab construction otherwise it could get
contzminated from other construction activities prior to slab construction.

If ground water is encountered during excavation for removal of deep footings or unsuitable fill
soils, the over excavation can be backfilled with clean stone such as CA-1, in 9 to 12 inch layers
within the water table and choked with CA-6. Once the fill is above the water level, it should be

compacted in layers as described above.

It is our understanding that there may be some delay in the start of construction of the foundations
following the site preparation work. It is likely that during this period the top portion of the fil]
may loosen from weathering. precipitation, freeze-for effects and from construction activities,

We estimate that this disturbance may exiend to a depth of about 6 inches from the finished grade
during the site preparation work, When the general contractor starts the constryction it will be
necessary to re-compact the disturbed soil. The re-compaction must be checked by a Soil Lrgineer
prior to placing the concrete.

If there are any questions on the subject please do not hesitate to contact us.
Very truly vours,

GROUND ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC. (S ESy

Sodplone A Getl

Safdar A. Giil, Ph.[D,, P.E,
Consultant

GILL
B1-3082
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POWELL REPLACEMENT

ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
7511 S. SHORE DRIVE
CHICAGO, IL 60649

N

Thornton Tomasetti, Inc.

330 N. Wabash Avenue, Suite 1500
Chicago, IL 60611

T 312.596.2000 F 312.596.2001

Thornton Tomasetti DATE:

05/01,/09
SHEET
REFERENCE: S1.2A
SKETCH SSK-001

NUMBER:
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